## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

## Tariff Notice No. 1980/181-Application for Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for determination of rates of duty by the Minister of Customs as follows:

Port	Appn. No.	Tarfff Item	Goods	Rates	- Par II	
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
	55652	90.28.001	Electronic taximeters, peculiar for use in determining the fare payable in taxis	duty as	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25* wer rates of the Minister by case direct	

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 9 October 1980. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

(a) The quality, range, supply, etc., of the above-described goods produced in New Zealand; and
(b) The landed cost and selling price, including c.d.v., and cost into store in terms of f.o.b., insurance, freight, exchange, other landing charges, duty, etc., of equivalent goods of overseas origin.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 1980.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Tariff Notice No. 1980/182—Applications for Approval Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that applications for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows have been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Applications Advertised			
			Goods	Tariff Notice No.	<i>Gazette</i> No.		
AK	8133	38.11.001	Bromo-Sept 50 solution and Bromo-Sept 40 soluble powder, peculiar for use in making antiseptics, disinfectants and sanitisers	1980/126	79, 10 July 1980 p. 2086		
AK.	7607	39.02.085	Self adhesive vinyl tape with release liner, peculiar for use in the taping of contact rolls and book coverings	1980/102	63, 5 June 1980 p. 1705		
AK	8120	39.07.299	Plastic polypropylene clips for horticultural and agricultural use in the construction of shade houses and windbreaks	1980/126	79, 10 July 1980 p. 2086		
AK	8202	84.11.061	Stampings and components, viz: Blades, hubs, front plates for runners, inlet cones and operating linkages, peculiar for use in the production of axial flow fans	1980/126	79, 10 July 1980 p. 2086		
AK	7930	84.46.000	Borosilicate glass cutting and beading kits, peculiar for use in cutting and beading glass pipe sections	1980/126	79, 10 July 1980 p. 2086		
AK	8343	85.19.009	Components, peculiar for use in making Arrow-Hart contactors, viz: Series 130, 131, 132	1980/131	82, 17 July 1980 p. 2142		
AK	8211	90.24.011	Pressure gauges over 15.24 cm (6 in.) diameter, peculiar to use for industrial process pressure measurement	1980/126	79, 10 July 1980 p. 2086		

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 1980.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Minimum and Trigger Prices for Export Meat (Ag. 4/52/3/1)

PURSUANT to section 14 (1) of the Meat Export Prices Act 1976, notice is hereby given that the Meat Export Prices Committee has determined that the minimum and trigger prices for the bench mark grades of meat intended for export for the 1980-81 season, commencing 1 October 1980, shall be as follows:

Category of Meat				Bench Mark Grade					Minimum Price (cents per	Trigger Price kilogram)
Lamb Mutton	••	••		PM (13 to 16 kg) ML1 (22 kg and under)	••	•••	••	••	94 40	135 60
Beef (prime) Beef (manufac	  turing)	••	••	Steer P1 (245.5 to 270 kg) (i) Cow M (145.5 to 170 kg)	••	••	••	••	120 103	170 150
Deer (manulae	(uning)	••	••	(i) Edw M (145.5 to 170 kg) (ii) Bull (220.5 to 245 kg) $\therefore$	••	••	••	••	120	175

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of September 1980.

ALAN DANKS, Chairman, Meat Export Prices Committee.